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The purpose of this Information Update is to provide Council with an update on the 
status of applications for cannabis retail stores in Hamilton and to respond to recent 
questions asked by members of Council about the review process for applications. 

In late 2019, the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario (AGCO) was given 
regulatory authority to allow for open market applications for cannabis retail stores. 
Beginning in January 2020, cannabis retail store applications were no longer awarded 
via a lottery process, and instead potential applicants provided intent directly to the 
AGCO for consideration. Between January 2020, continuing throughout the pandemic 
until February 5, 2021, the City of Hamilton (City) has received 103 notifications of intent 
for cannabis retail stores from the AGCO, as outlined in Appendix “A”. 

The AGCO advises the City of an application for a proposed cannabis retail store 
intending to operate in the City.  Within 15 days, the City is responsible for reviewing 
each application and providing comments to the AGCO. This requires the City’s 
Cannabis Enforcement Team to rely on Council’s Cannabis Policy Statement, attached 
as Appendix “B”, to canvass the surrounding neighborhood at the 300m mark and 
create the necessary heat maps and radial separation assessment(s) taking into 
account schools, parks, day cares, libraries, community centres, addiction and health 
centres and other cannabis stores.  This information is circulated to the appropriate 
internal parties, including the Building Department, Public Health, Public Works, Zoning, 
Parking, Hamilton Police, Hamilton Fire and the Ward Councillor and is used to 
formalize a response back to the AGCO.   A Registrar at the AGCO reviews the City’s 
response prior to issuing a decision to the applicant. There is no public meeting or 
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opportunity for an appeal hearing. After approval, the City’s response is forwarded to 
the applicant.  The applicant then has an opportunity to reply to the concerns brought 
forth and provide action plans or responses to them.  
 
To date, the City has received 103 notifications of intent to open cannabis retail stores. 
The City has provided comments of: no objection for 58 notifications; objection for 29 
notifications, and 16 notifications are still pending and close for comment at different 
times during the month. 
 

 
 
To date, none of the objections put forth by the City have resulted in the decline of a 
retail store application.  
 
The City has consistently highlighted concerns regarding location density and clustering 
of cannabis retails stores as well as the close proximity to schools and parks. 
 
The AGCO issues a cannabis retail store licence to all applicants as long as it does not 
contravene the “public interest” as defined in section 10 of Ontario Regulation 468/18 of 
the Cannabis Licence Act, 2018: 
 

10.   For the purposes of paragraph 5 of subsection 4 (6) of the Act, only the 
following matters are matters of public interest: 

1. Protecting public health and safety. 
2. Protecting youth and restricting their access to cannabis. 
3. Preventing illicit activities in relation to cannabis.  
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In September 2020, in response to a Motion of Council, Licensing and By-law Services 
drafted a memo to the Ministry of Attorney General and local Members of Parliament 
requesting that the Province consider amending the application process, to consider 
radial separation from other cannabis locations as another factor of public interest. 
In early October 2020, the City received comment back from the Ministry of Attorney 
General that they would - “continue to monitor the evolution of cannabis legalization in 
the province and its impact on our communities”. 
 
Below is a summary of Ward density and attached as Appendix “C” is the current radial 
heat map, to show density of cannabis retail store applications. 

 
The process to comment to the AGCO on a cannabis retail store application, as well as 
receiving digital notification of intent, has changed multiple times during this process. 
Licensing and By-law Services has received comments from the public, expressing 
concern that the process is difficult to navigate and does not allow for any telephone 
call-in methods. Seniors and those without regular access to a computer or the internet 
have voiced opposition that the AGCO process is too complex to utilize. 
 
If you have any questions respecting this communication, please contact Monica 
Ciriello, Manager, Licensing and By-law Services, by phone at Ext. 5809 or by email at 
monica.ciriello@hamilton.ca. 
 
APPENDICES AND SCHEDULES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix “A” – Cannabis Retail Locations by Ward 
Appendix “B” – Policy Statement 
Appendix “C” – Cannabis Retail Locations Heat Map 
 

Ward 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
Locations 9 17 9 14 7 5 7 11 4 4 1 7 2 1 5 

mailto:monica.ciriello@hamilton.ca


Legal Cannabis Dispensaries
Updated w/AGCO data: February 12 2021 NEW

Ward Number Street Municipality Business Name Status

1 50 Dundurn Street South Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2021/01/07

1 631 King Street West Hamilton Nova Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/07/09

1 1023 King Street West Hamilton The Grass Hut Permitted to Operate

1 180 Locke Street South Hamilton Clouded on Locke Public Notice Ended 2021/01/24

1 192 Locke Street South Hamilton Cabbage Brothers Public Notice Ended 2020/08/15

1 1568 Main Street West Hamilton Bud Brothers Cannabis Public Notice (Ends 2021/02/21)

1 1845 Main Street West Hamilton Treehouse Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/05/28

1 54 Queen Street South Hamilton Cabbage Brothers Public Notice Ended 2021/02/06

2 105 George Street Hamilton Golden Leaf Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/05/30

2 110 George Street Hamilton Quadz Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2021/01/20

2 118 George Street Hamilton Queen George Cannabis Permitted to Operate

2 11 Hess Street South Hamilton Village Green Cannabis CompanyRemoved

2 38 Hess Street South Hamilton Neku Cannabis Permitted to Operate

2 135 James Street North Hamilton The Gym Cannabis Permitted to Operate

2 235 James Street North Hamilton Tokyo Smoke Operating

2 574 James Street North Hamilton James Street Cannabis Co. Public Notice Ended 2020/05/30

2 57 John Street South Hamilton Cannabis Supply Co. Operating

2 67 King Street East Hamilton Queen George Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2021/01/28

2 107A King Street East Hamilton Spiritleaf Permitted to Operate

2 245 King Street East Hamilton Relm Cannabis Co. Authorized to Open

2 275 King Street East Hamilton Village Cannabis Co. Public Notice Ended 2021/01/26

2 178 King Street West Hamilton The House of Cannabis In Progress

2 246 King Street West Hamilton 420Love Operating

2 296 King Street West Hamilton Village Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/04/11

2 163 Main Street West Hamilton Giggles Permitted to Operate

3 774 Barton Street East Hamilton Matrix Cannabis Company Public Notice Ended 2020/09/25

3 1064 Barton Street East Hamilton Bongbaba420 Cannabis Culture In Progress

3 1081 Barton Street East Hamilton Barttowa Tree Public Notice Ended 2020/10/17

3 281 Cannon Street East Hamilton Da Canna Permitted to Operate

3 483 King Street East Hamilton HoneyComb Cannabis Co. Public Notice Ended 2020/06/26

3 804 King Street East Hamilton King's Cannabis In Progress

3 496 Main Street East Hamilton Pioneer Cannabis Co. Removed

3 976 Main Street East Hamilton 420Love Permitted to Operate

3 1113 Main Street East Hamilton Florist Cannabis In Progress

4 1096 Barton Street East Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Operating

4 1142 Barton Street East Hamilton Tÿme Cannabis Co. Public Notice Ended 2021/01/28

4 1222 Barton Street East Hamilton Green Light District Public Notice Ended 2020/11/21

4 1317 Barton Street East Hamilton Canna Cabana Operating

4 1354 Barton Street East Hamilton Island Smoke Public Notice (Ends 2021/02/14)

4 264 Kenilworth Avenue North Hamilton Shinybud Cannabis Permitted to Operate

4 1900 King Street East Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Permitted to Operate

4 1931 King Street East Hamilton Light House Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/08/24

4 1931 King Street East Hamilton 6ix Café Cannabis Removed

4 1384 Main Street East Hamilton High Tea Hamilton Public Notice (Ends 2021/02/22)

4 1459 Main Street East Hamilton Cannabuzz Hamilton Public Notice Ended 2021/01/01

4 1557 Main Street East Hamilton Hello Cannabis Main East Permitted to Operate

4 148 Ottawa Street North Hamilton Relm Cannabis Co. Public Notice Ended 2020/08/30

4 326 Ottawa Street North Hamilton True North Cannabis Company Public Notice Ended 2020/09/04

5 2255 Barton Street East Hamilton Supergas Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/09/23

5 40 Centennial Parkway North Hamilton The Hunny Pot Operating

5 247 Centennial Parkway North Hamilton Toke Permitted to Operate
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5 141 Highway 8 Stoney Creek Nirvana Budz Permitted to Operate

5 39B King Street East Stoney Creek Cannabis Creek Co. Public Notice Ended 2020/07/10

5 89 King Street East Stoney Creek Neku Cannabis Permitted to Operate

5 2579 King Street East Hamilton Bhanga Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2021/01/19

6 712 Mohawk Road East Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Permitted to Operate

6 675 Rymal Road East Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Permitted to Operate

6 1070 Stone Church Road East Hamilton WE'D Public Notice Ended 2020/07/11

6 969 Upper Ottawa Street Hamilton The Haze Co. Public Notice Ended 2021/01/30

6 1575 Upper Ottawa Street Hamilton Chronicles Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/06/12

7 675 Fennell Avenue East Hamilton Sky Cannabis In Progress

7 525 Mohawk Road East Hamilton Hamilton Cannabis Co. Authorized to Open

7 778 Concession Street Hamilton Sparkle Cannabis Company Public Notice Ended 2020/12/25

7 792 Concession Street Hamilton Steel City Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/10/07

7 410 Upper Sherman Avenue Hamilton Cannabis Cupboard In Progress

7 1024 Upper Wentworth Street Hamilton Bestbudz Public Notice Ended 2020/09/23

7 1216 Upper Wentworth Street Hamilton GreenHouse Public Notice Ended 2020/08/28

8 171 Mohawk Road East Hamilton Silverleaf Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/07/04

8 584 Upper James Street Hamilton Jackpot Public Notice Ended 2021/02/04

8 592 Upper James Street Hamilton Sativa Bliss Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/10/07

8 659 Upper James Street Hamilton The Hunny Pot Cannabis Co. Public Notice Ended 2021/02/12

8 692 Upper James Street Hamilton Spring Cannabis Express Permitted to Operate

8 730 Upper James Street Hamilton Red Eye Cannabis Removed

8 830 Upper James Street Hamilton Cabbage Brothers In Progress

8 858 Upper James Street Hamilton Diamonds Cannabis Removed

8 870 Upper James Street Hamilton Sativa Bliss Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/10/01

8 945 Upper James Street Hamilton Mountain Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/06/15

8 1660 Upper James Street Hamilton Sweet Releafs Authorized to Open

9 2070 Rymal Road East Hannon Erbn Green Removed

9 2190 Rymal Road East Hannon Choom Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/08/12

9 2257 Rymal Road East Stoney Creek Tokyo Smoke Operating

9 1786 Stone Church Road East Stoney Creek Sessions Cannabis Operating

10 298 Grays Road Hamilton Budzys Public Notice Ended 2020/12/18

10 438 Highway 8 Stoney Creek Uncle Herbs Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2021/01/26

10 483 Highway 8 Stoney Creek Cabbage Brothers In Progress

10 1370 South Service Road Stoney Creek MIHI Authorized to Open

11 2537 Regional Road 56 Binbrook Sessions Cannabis Authorized to Open

12 1015 Golf Links Road Ancaster Miss Jones Public Notice Ended 2021/02/01

12 11 Hatton Drive Ancaster Cannabis Roll Permitted to Operate

12 14 Martindale Crescent Ancaster Canna Cabana Inc. In Progress

12 1428 Sandhill Drive Ancaster AB Laboratories Public Notice Ended 2020/08/04

12 1090 Wilson Street West Ancaster Spiritleaf Public Notice Ended 2020/10/17

12 1142 Wilson Street West Ancaster Ancaster Joint Operating

12 1172 Wilson Street West Ancaster Budders In Progress

13 57 Cootes Drive Dundas Cabbage Brothers Operating

13 101 Osler Drive Dundas Friendly Stranger Permitted to Operate

14 919 Upper Paradise Road Hamilton AFFX Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/05/28

15 278 Carlisle Road Carlisle Sessions Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/11/25

15 53 Dundas Street East Waterdown Grass Station Permitted to Operate

15 219 Dundas Street East Waterdown Cabbage Brothers Removed

15 64 Hamilton Street North Waterdown Spiritleaf Operating

15 5 Mill Street South Waterdown The Spot Cannabis Public Notice Ended 2020/11/21
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City of Hamilton Cannabis Policy Statement 
 

 

City of Hamilton  
Cannabis Policy Statement 

 
 

 

For the purposes of this Policy Statement, a Cannabis Retail Store shall mean a store 
licensed by the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario (AGCO). 

 

In order to help ensure public health and safety, protect youth and reduce illegal sales, 
Retail Cannabis Stores should generally not be located within 300 metres of: 
 

• Schools 
• Parks and Open Spaces 
• Alcohol and Detox Centres 
• Day Nurseries/Child Care Centres 
• Libraries  
• Community Centres 
• Mental Health/Addiction Centres 

 
 
 

 
In the interest of public health and safety, Cannabis Retail Stores should not be permitted 
in the following: 
 

• Areas that already have a high concentration of Cannabis Retail Stores (i.e. the 
“clustering” of stores should be avoided) 

• Locations that have insufficient parking or transit access 
• Locations that are in predominantly residential areas 

 

 
  

1. Cannabis Retail Stores and Sensitive Activities: 

2. Cannabis Retail Stores should not be permitted in: 

3. Attached is a map showing the retail/commercial zones of the municipality and 
that would be prohibited with a 300 metres radial separation from schools: 
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Cannabis Retail Locations

1 1317 Barton Street East Hamilton Canna Cabana Operating 2019-03-11 2020 160707 000 00 ARM 4

2 57 Cootes Drive Dundas Cabbage Brothers Operating 2019-03-14 2020 160711 000 00 ARM 13

3 1142 Wilson Street West Ancaster Ancaster Joint Operating 2019-11-01 2019 153056 000 00 ARM 12

4 2257 Rymal Road East Stoney Creek Tokyo Smoke Operating 2019-12-04 2019 158503 000 00 ARM 9

5 235 James Street North Hamilton Tokyo Smoke Operating 2019-12-11 2019 158676 000 00 ARM 2

6 1370 South Service Road Stoney Creek MIHI Permitted to Operate 2020-01-07 2020 160170 000 00 ARM 10

7 101 Osler Drive Dundas Friendly Stranger Permitted to Operate 2020-01-13 2020 147046 000 00 ARM 13

8 40 Centennial Parkway North Hamilton The Hunny Pot Operating 2020-01-13 2020 147046 000 00 ARM 5

9 135 James Street North Hamilton The Gym Cannabis Permitted to Operate 2020-03-12 2020 157159 000 00 ARM 2

10 264 Kenilworth Avenue North Hamilton Shinybud Cannabis Permitted to Operate 2020-03-12 2020 157165 000 00 ARM 4

11 296 King Street West Hamilton Village Cannabis In Progress 2020-03-12 2020 158080 000 00 ARM 2

12 246 King Street West Hamilton 420Love Operating 2020-03-25 2020 157957 000 00 ARM 2

13 38 Hess Street South Hamilton Neku Cannabis Permitted to Operate 2020-03-30 2020 158081 000 00 ARM 2

14 89 King Street East Stoney Creek Neku Cannabis Permitted to Operate 2020-03-30 2020 158082 000 00 ARM 5

15 245 King Street East Hamilton Relm Cannabis Co. Permitted to Operate 2020-03-30 2020 158083 000 00 ARM 2

16 1786 Stone Church Road East Stoney Creek Sessions Cannabis Operating 2020-04-21 2020 160074 000 00 ARM 9

17 1023 King Street West Hamilton The Grass Hut Permitted to Operate 2020-03-21 2020 160075 000 00 ARM 1

18 107A King Street East Hamilton Spiritleaf Permitted to Operate 2020-04-21 2020 160076 000 00 ARM 2

19 57 John Street South Hamilton Cannabis Supply Co. Operating 2020-04-25 2020 160636 000 00 ARM 2

20 53 Dundas Street East Waterdown Grass Station Permitted to Operate 2020-04-26 2020 160641 000 00 ARM 15

21 1096 Barton Street East Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Operating 2020-05-06 2020 161423 000 00 ARM 4

22 712 Mohawk Road East Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Permitted to Operate 2020-05-06 2020 161567 000 00 ARM 6

23 976 Main Street East Hamilton 420Love Permitted to Operate 2020 161830 000 00 ARM 3

24 11 Hatton Drive Ancaster Cannabis Roll Permitted to Operate 2020 162002 000 00 ARM 12

25 496 Main Street East Hamilton Pioneer Cannabis Co. Removed 3

26 171 Mohawk Road East Hamilton Silverleaf Cannabis In Progress 8

27 945 Upper James Street Hamilton Mountain Cannabis In Progress AGCO 8

28 326 Ottawa Street North Hamilton Natures Choice Removed 4

29 1428 Sandhill Drive Ancaster AB Laboratories In Progress 12

30 118 George Street Hamilton Queen George Cannabis Permitted to Operate AGCO 2

31 163 Main Street West Hamilton Giggles Permitted to Operate AGCO 2

32 919 Upper Paradise Road Unit 5 Hamilton AFFX Cannabis In Progress 2020-05-15 ACGO 14

33 1845 Main Street West Hamilton Treehouse Cannabis Company In Progress 2020-05-15 AGCO 1

34 574 James Street North Unit 7 Hamilton James Street Cannabis Co. In Progress AGCO 2

35 105 George Street Hamilton Golden Leaf Cannabis Dispensary In Progress AGCO 2

36 281 Cannon Street East Hamilton Da Canna Permitted to Operate AGCO 3

37 525 Mohawk Road East Hamilton Hamilton Cannabis Co. Permitted to Operate AGCO 7

38 1575 Upper Ottawa Street Hamilton Chronicles Cannabis In Progress AGCO 6

39 483 King Street East Hamilton HoneyComb Cannabis Co In Progress AGCO 3

40 67 King Street East Hamilton Queen George Cannabis In Progress 2

41 64 Hamilton Street North Waterdown Spiritleaf Operating 15

42 792 Concession Street Hamilton Steel City Cannabis In Progress 7

43 730 Upper James Street Hamilton Red Eye Cannabis Removed AGCO 8

44 39B King Street East Stoney Creek Cannabis Creek Co. In Progress AGCO 5

45 631 King Street West Hamilton Nova Cannabis In Progress AGCO 1

46 1070 Stone Church Road East Hamilton WE'D In Progress AGCO 6

47 192 Locke Street South Hamilton Cabbage Brothers In Progress AGCO 1

48 675 Rymal Road East Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Permitted to Operate AGCO 6

49 1660 Upper James Street Hamilton Sweet Releafs Permitted to Operate AGCO 8

50 247 Centennial Parkway North Hamilton Toke Permitted to Operate AGCO 5

51 1557 Main Street East Hamilton Hello Cannabis Main East Permitted to Operate AGCO 4

52 141 Highway No. 8 Stoney Creek Nirvana Budz Permitted to Operate AGCO 5

53 692 Upper James Street Hamilton Spring Cannabis Express Permitted to Operate AGCO 8

54 2537 Regional Road 56 Binbrook Sessions Cannabis Permitted to Operate AGCO 11

55 1931 King Street East Hamilton 6ix Café Cannabis Removed AGCO 4

56 2190 Rymal Raod East Hannon Choom Cannabis In Progress AGCO 9

57 2070 Rymal Road East Hannon Erbn Green Removed AGCO 9

58 1216 Upper Wentworth Street Hamilton Greenhouse In Progress AGCO 7

59 1900 King Street East Hamilton Sessions Cannabis Permitted to Operate AGCO 4

60 774 Barton Street East Hamilton Matrix Cannabis Company In Progress AGCO 3

61 326 Ottawa Street North Hamilton True North Cannabis Company In Progress AGCO 4

62 1024 Upper Wentworth Street Hamilton Bestbudz In Progress AGCO 7

63 219 Dundas Street East Waterdown Cabbage Brothers Removed AGCO 15

64 2255 Barton Street East Hamilton Supergas Cannabis In Progress AGCO 5

65 148 Ottawa Street North Hamilton Relm Cannabis Co. In Progress AGCO 4

66 870 Upper James Street Hamilton Sativa Bliss Cannabis In Progress AGCO 8

67 1222 Barton Street East Hamilton Green Light District In Progress AGCO 1

68 592 Upper James Street Hamilton Sativa Bliss Cannabis In Progress AGCO 8

69 1081 Barton Street East Hamilton Barttowa Tree In Progress AGCO 10

70 1090 Wilson Street West Ancaster Spiritleaf In Progress AGGO 12

71 1931 King Street East Hamilton Light House Cannabis In Progress AGCO 4

72 178 King Street West Hamilton The House of Cannabis In Progress AGCO 2

73 778 Concession Street Hamilton Sparkle Cannabis Company In Progress AGCO 7

74 5 Mill Street South Waterdown The Spot Cannabis In Progress AGCO 15

75 278 Carlisle Road Carlisle Sessions Cannabis In Progress AGCO 15

76 50 Dundurn Street South Hamilton Sessions Cannabis In Progress AGCO 1

77 180 Locke Street South Hamilton Clouded on Locke In Progress AGCO 1

78 1384 Main Street East Hamilton High Tea Hamilton Public Notice AGCO 4

79 298 Grays Road Hamilton Budzys In Progress AGCO 10

80 110 George Street Hamilton Quadz Cannabis In Progress AGCO 2

81 11 Hess Street South Hamilton Village Green Cannabis Company Removed AGCO 2

82 804 King Street East Hamilton King's Cannabis In Progress AGCO 3

83 1142 Barton Street East Hamilton Tÿme Cannabis Co. In Progress AGCO 4

84 969 Upper Ottawa Street Hamilton The Haze Co. In Progress AGCO 6

85 675 Fennell Avenue East Hamilton Sky Cannabis In Progress AGCO 7

86 438 Highway No. 8 Stoney Creek Uncle Herbs Cannabis In Progress AGCO 10

87 2579 King Street East Hamilton Bhanga Cannabis In Progress AGCO 5

88 1459 Main Street East Hamilton Cannabuzz Hamilton In Progress AGCO 4

89 275 King Street East Hamilton Village Cannabis Co. In Progress AGCO 2

90 1113 Main Street East Hamilton Florist Cannabis In Progress AGCO 3

91 1354 Barton Street East Hamilton Island Smoke Public Notice AGCO 4

92 483 Highway No. 8 Stoney Creek Cabbage Brothers In Progress AGCO 10

93 1015 Golf Links Road Ancaster Miss Jones In Progress AGCO 12

94 168 Locke Street South Hamilton Bud Brothers Cannabis In Progress AGCO 1

95 584 Upper James Street Hamilton Jackpot In Progress AGCO 8

96 14 Martindale Crescent Ancaster Canna Cabana Inc. In Progress AGCO 12

97 1568 Main Street West Hamilton Bud Brothers Cannabis Public Notice AGCO 1

98 54 Queen Street South Hamilton Cabbage Brothers In Progress AGCO 1

99 830 Upper James Street Hamilton Cabbage Brothers In Progress AGCO 8

100 659 Upper James Street Hamilton The Hunny Pot Cannabis Co. In Progress AGCO 8

101 1064 Barton Street East Hamilton Bongbaba420 Cannabis Culture In Progress AGCO 3

102 410 Upper Sherman Avenue Hamilton Cannabis Cupboard In Progress AGCO 7

103 1172 Wilson Street West Ancaster Budders In Progress AGCO 12

# Street Municipality Business Name Status Canvass DateARM Ward # Street Municipality Business Name Status Canvass DateARM Ward
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